

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Denial of a Preliminary Injunction by the
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:16-cv-05694, Hon. Ronald B. Leighton

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;
THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS; DISCIPLES JUSTICE ACTION NETWORK OF THE CHRISTIAN
CHURCH (DISCIPLES OF CHRIST); EQUAL PARTNERS IN FAITH;
HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA, INC.;
HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION; THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE;
JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK; PEOPLE FOR THE
AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE (*CORRECTED*)**

DAVID L. BARKEY
Anti-Defamation League
621 NW 53rd Street
Suite 450
Boca Raton, FL 33487
(561) 988-2912

JEFFREY I. PASEK
Cozen O'Connor
277 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10172
(212) 453-3835

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1310 L Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
To avoid violating the Establishment Clause rights of students and parents, the School District was required to act.....	4
A. Public-school coaches are public officials whose actions on the field during school-sponsored activities are not private conduct.	6
B. The prayer practice violates the Establishment Clause.	9
1. Postgame on-field prayer by a public-school coach impermissibly endorses religion.	10
2. Postgame on-field prayer by a public-school coach impermissibly coerces religious practice.	20
3. Official religious practices divide school communities along sectarian lines, often resulting in harassment of minority-faith and nonreligious students.....	24
Conclusion	30
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 70</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Doe v. Aldine Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 883 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	9, 10, 28
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	9, 10
<i>Herdahl v. Pontotoc Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	28
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 16
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	27, 29
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9, 21, 23, 24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	17
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	24
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9
<i>Steele v. Van Buren Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	9, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Other Authorities

Baruch S. Davidson, *Do Jews Kneel in Prayer?*,
 CHABAD.ORG, <http://tinyurl.com/h6fm5as>
 (last visited Dec. 29, 2016) 13

Coach Kennedy, FIRST LIBERTY,
<http://firstliberty.org/cases/coachkennedy/>
 (last visited Dec. 29, 2016) 8, 15

Daily Signal, *Coach Kennedy: How His Faith Ended His
 Football Career*, YOUTUBE (Jan. 26, 2016),
<https://youtu.be/XdEKS7tajak> 7, 8

EDWARD HUMES, *MONKEY GIRL* (2007) 27

FRANK S. RAVITCH, *SCHOOL PRAYER AND
 DISCRIMINATION* (1999) 24, 25, 26, 28

In the Works: Mosque Planned at Old Kitsap Bank Building,
 KITSAP SUN (Sept. 2, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/p5s6dnd> 12, 13

John Harbaugh, *Why Football Matters*, BALT. RAVENS
 (Apr. 22, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/kn5fdhh> 7

Joshua Rabin, *Physical Movement in Jewish Prayer*,
 MYJEWISHLARNING, <http://tinyurl.com/jofjo6s>
 (last visited Dec. 29, 2016) 13

Kenny Byrd, *Baptist Family Opposed to Football Prayer
 Feels Pressure*, BAPTIST STANDARD (June 12, 2000),
<http://tinyurl.com/hgl4lxo> 26, 27

Kitsap County, Washington, ASS’N RELIGION DATA ARCHIVES
 (2010), <http://tinyurl.com/gluwyzh> 12, 14

LAURI LEBO, *THE DEVIL IN DOVER* (2008) 27

Long Obligatory Prayer, BAHÁ’Í PRAYERS,
<http://tinyurl.com/h2dftut> (last visited Dec. 29, 2016) 13

Matthew 6:5–6 14

MATTHEW CHAPMAN, *40 DAYS AND 40 NIGHTS* (2007) 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

NFL Penalizes Player for Kneeling in Muslim Prayer After Scoring Touchdown, RT (Sept. 30, 2014, 5:13 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/jb5r252> 13, 14

Oddbjørn Leirvik, *Prostrate and Erect*, 16 *STUD. INTERRELIGIOUS DIALOGUE* 29 (2006)..... 12, 13

Ori Z. Soltes, *Language and Prayer Within Judaism, Christianity and Islam*, *RELIGIONS*, no. 2., 2012, at 74..... 12

Postures of Prayer in Worship, *REFORMED WORSHIP* (July 13, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/z427azc>..... 13

ROBERT S. ALLEY, *WITHOUT A PRAYER* (1996)..... 25

Survey Finds Kitsap the Seventh Least Religious Area in the Nation, *KITSAP SUN* (Apr. 13, 2013), <http://tinyurl.com/jmtjx95> 14
